

Legislation Text

File #: 22-1192, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Behavioral Health

Meeting Date: October 18, 2022

Department Contact: Jenine Miller, Psy.D.

Item Type: Consent Agenda

Phone: 707-472-2341

Time Allocated for Item: N/A

Agenda Title:

Approval of Retroactive Grant Agreement with Tulare County Superintendent of Schools in the Amount of \$19,000, to Implement a Club Live/Friday Night Live Chapter, Effective July 1, 2022 Through June 30, 2023

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve retroactive grant Agreement with Tulare County Superintendent of Schools in the amount of \$19,000, to implement a Club Live/Friday Night Live Chapter, effective July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023; authorize the Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Director or designee to sign any future amendments that do not increase the maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

<u>N/A</u>

<u>Summary of Request:</u>

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS) opted in for Substance Abuse Block Grant (SABG) Friday Night Live funding through the California Friday Night Live Partnership, a California Department of Education Mini-Grant, 2021-22 Tobacco/Vaping Advocacy Project, that is administered by the Tulare County Office of Education (TCOE). On August 8, 2022, BHRS received a letter from TCOE, including the proposed grant Agreement between BHRS and Tulare County Superintendent of Schools for execution.

BHRS's Community Wellness Unit (CW), currently promotes wellness and health equity through programs designed to prevent problems before they occur. BHRS CW works within communities and with other stakeholders to increase the number of Mendocino County residents who are healthy at every stage of life. Through the proposed grant Agreement, BHRS CW will administer the Friday Night Live Tobacco Advocacy Project, to provide young people involved in the Friday Night Live Chapters, the opportunity to take part in advocacy and peer education efforts specific to tobacco and alternative tobacco products. The individuals involved with the project will build partnerships for positive and healthy youth development by engaging as active leaders and resources in their communities.

The proposed grant Agreement was received by BHRS on August 8, 2022, with a start date of July 1, 2022, necessitating retroactive approval.

File #: 22-1192, Version: 1

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Does This Item Support the General Plan? Yes

Strategic Plan Priority Designation: A Safe and Healthy County

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: Tulare County
current f/y cost: Revenue \$19,000
annual recurring cost: TBD
budget clarification: N/A

budgeted in current f/y: Yes **if no, please describe: revenue agreement:** Yes

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: N/A

CEO Liaison: Darcie Antle, CEO **CEO Review:** Yes **CEO Comments:**

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Senior Deputy Clerk Date: October 18, 2022

Final Status:Approved Executed Item Type: Agreement Number: 22-257

